## COUNTY RESOLUTION NO.

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR-PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR TO INCREASE THE PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR/PUBLIC GUARDIAN REVOLVING FUND

WHEREAS, on October 3, 1977, pursuant to authority contained in Sections 29460-29463 of the Government Code, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 77-469 establishing a revolving fund for the Public Administrator/Public Guardian; and

WHEREAS, this Resolution will update the 1977 Resolution 77-469 which set the revolving fund amount as \$1,000 to be used by the Public Administrator/Public Guardian in paying fees, expenses and charges incurred by him related to securing the possession or protecting the assets of any estate, and for other purposes and circumstances identified in Government Code Section 29460; and

WHEREAS, the costs related to securing the possession or protecting the assets of any estate have increased over the years; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board finds that a revolving fund in the amount of \$5,000 would be sufficient to enable the public administrator and the public guardian at all times to meet necessary fees, charges and expenses;

**NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED** that the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Treasurer-Tax Collector-Public Administrator to increase the amount in the Public Administration/Public Guardian Revolving Fund to \$5,000 for the purposes and pursuant to authority contained in Sections 29460-29463 of the Government Code.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of, 2020.	of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara, the
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTENTION:	
	Gregg Hart
[SEAL]	Chair of the Board of Supervisors
ATTEST:	
Mona Miyasato, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
By:	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
Michael C. Ghizzoni County Counsel	Betsy M. Schaffer, CPA Auditor-Controller
Anne Rierson  By: Anne Rierson (Jun 5, 2020 11:38 PDT)	By: C. Edi Pour
Deputy County Counsel	Deputy